

---

No. 12-1166 (consolidated with Nos. 12-1366 and 12-1420)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action  
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)**

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Greg Abbott  
Attorney General of Texas  
Daniel T. Hodge  
First Assistant Attorney General  
John B. Scott  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation  
Office of the Attorney General of Texas  
Environmental Protection Division  
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, TX 78711-2548  
(512) 463-2012

Lauren E. Freeman  
Craig S. Harrison  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
lfreeman@hunton.com  
charrison@hunton.com  
(202) 955-1500  
*Counsel for Utility Air  
Regulatory Group*

*Counsel for the State of Texas, Texas  
Commission on Environmental Quality, Texas  
Public Utility Commission, and Railroad  
Commission of Texas*

**Dated: October 23, 2012**

*Additional counsel listed on following page*

---

Jon Niermann  
Chief, Environmental Protection Division  
Mark Walters  
Assistant Attorney General  
Mary E. Smith  
Assistant Attorney General  
Mark.Walters@texasattorneygeneral.gov  
Mary.Smith@texasattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for the State of Texas, Texas  
Commission on Environmental Quality, Texas  
Public Utility Commission, and Railroad  
Commission of Texas*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS .....	xiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Procedural Background .....	4
II. NSPS Under CAA Section 111.....	6
III. The Pre-2009 Boiler NSPS .....	7
A. PM.....	7
B. Opacity and Visible Emissions .....	9
C. PM Continuous Emissions Monitoring Systems (“CEMS”) .....	13
IV. The 2009 Boiler NSPS .....	15
A. The Proposed Opacity Standard Exemption and New Periodic Visible Emissions Testing Requirements.....	15
B. The 2009 Final Rule .....	17
C. EPA’s “Reconsideration” .....	19
D. EPA’s Information Collection Request (“ICR”) and Removal of the CPM Testing Requirement.....	21
V. The 2012 Boiler NSPS .....	22

A.	The PM Compliance Method for Newly Constructed and Reconstructed Units.....	22
B.	The PM Standard for Newly Modified Units .....	26
C.	Treatment of Startup and Shutdown .....	29
D.	The Revised Standard for Original Subpart Da Units .....	33
E.	The Subpart Da CPM Testing Requirement.....	34
F.	The Affirmative Defense for Malfunctions.....	35
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	37
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	37
	STANDING .....	39
	ARGUMENT .....	41
I.	The Mandate That Newly Constructed and Reconstructed Subpart Da Units Demonstrate Compliance Using PM CEMS Is Arbitrary and Unsupported .....	41
II.	The PM Standard for Newly Modified Subpart Da Units Should Be Vacated .....	44
III.	The Work Practice Standards Applicable to Newly Constructed, Reconstructed, and Modified Subpart Da Units Should Be Vacated .....	46
IV.	The Revised PM Standard for Original Subpart Da Units Should Be Vacated .....	50
V.	The CPM Testing Requirement for Newly Constructed, Reconstructed, and Modified Subpart Da Units Should Be Vacated .....	51
VI.	The Requirement That Subpart D, Db, and Dc Units Using PM CEMS Either Meet a More Stringent PM Standard or Perform Periodic Visible Emissions Testing Is Unsupported.....	53
VII.	The Affirmative Defense Provisions Should Be Remanded.....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	49
<i>Automotive Parts &amp; Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd</i> , 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	44
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	40
* <i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	49, 52, 59
* <i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	42, 43, 59, 60, 61
<i>Int’l Union v. Mine Safety Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	52
* <i>Kennecott Corp. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	43
* <i>Kooritzky v. Reich</i> , 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	51
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	40
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	60, 61
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	47
* <i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	49, 51, 58, 59

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.*

CAA § 111, 42 U.S.C. § 7411 ..... 1, 6, 16, 38, 61

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

\*CAA § 111(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)..... 6, 50

CAA § 111(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(h) ..... 47

CAA § 112, 42 U.S.C. § 7412 ..... 5, 30, 47

CAA § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) ..... 1

\*CAA § 307(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)..... 6, 7, 51, 60

CAA § 307(d)(1)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(C)..... 6, 37

\*CAA § 307(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3) ..... 7, 37, 59

\*CAA § 307(d)(6), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6) ..... 7, 37

CAA § 307(d)(7)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)..... 4

CAA § 307(d)(8), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8) ..... 37

CAA § 307(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9) ..... 37

Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. §§ 3501 *et seq.*

44 U.S.C. §3507(a)..... 35

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 52.2270(c) (2011)..... 36

40 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix M, Method 202 (2012) ..... 7, 12

40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subpart A (2011)

40 C.F.R. § 60.2 ..... 9, 12, 29

40 C.F.R. § 60.7(c) ..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 60.8(a) ..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 60.8(c) ..... 29

40 C.F.R. § 60.11 ..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 60.11(b)..... 11, 56

40 C.F.R. § 60.11(d).....	29, 31
40 C.F.R. § 60.11(e).....	20, 57
40 C.F.R. § 60.11(e)(1).....	11, 12
40 C.F.R. § 60.11(e)(6).....	11
40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subpart D	
40 C.F.R. § 60.40(c) (2011).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 60.42(a) (2011).....	53
40 C.F.R. § 60.42(a)(1) (2011) .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 60.42(a)(2) (2011) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.42(c) (2011).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 60.45(a) (2011).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 60.45(b)(5) (2011).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 60.45(b)(7) (2011).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 60.45(g)(4) (2011).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 60.46(a) (2011).....	8, 11
40 C.F.R. § 60.46(b)(2) (2011).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 60.46(b)(3) (2011).....	11
40 C.F.R. Part 60, Subpart Da	
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da (2011).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(a) (2011) .....	8

40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(a) <sup>†</sup> .....	34
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(a)(1) (2011).....	33, 50
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(b) (2011) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(c) <sup>†</sup> .....	8, 27, 28
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(c)(2) <sup>†</sup> .....	28
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(d) <sup>†</sup> .....	8, 27, 28
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(e)(1)(i) <sup>†</sup> .....	24, 41
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(e)(1)(ii) <sup>†</sup> .....	26, 44
40 C.F.R. § 60.42Da(e)(2) <sup>†</sup> .....	26, 30, 47
40 C.F.R. § 60.48Da(a) <sup>†</sup> .....	26, 29
40 C.F.R. § 60.48Da(f) <sup>†</sup> .....	28, 45
40 C.F.R. § 60.48Da(o) (2011).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 60.48Da(p) (2011).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 60.48Da(p)(4) (2011) .....	14, 28
40 C.F.R. § 60.49Da(a) (2011) .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 60.49Da(a)(3) (2011) .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 60.49Da(a)(3)(ii)(A) <sup>†</sup> .....	21
40 C.F.R. § 60.49Da(t) (2011).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 60.49Da(t) <sup>†</sup> .....	24, 28, 41
